awarded only since November 7, 2002, whereas the pro forma
income statement includes prior grants that would have had an
impact on the 2004 results had there been further retrospective
restatements.

IFRS 3 (BUSINESS COMBINATIONS)

IFRS 3 requires non-amortization of goodwill arising from pre-
March 31, 2004 business combinations only from January 1,
2005. The pro forma income statement excludes all goodwill
amortization in 2004.

IAS 38 (INTANGIBLES)

IAS 38 (revised) requires that acquired R&D assets, such as those
related to initial and milestone payments, need to be capitalized as
intangible assets only from January 1, 2005, even if uncertainties
exist as to whether the R&D will ultimately be successful in pro-
ducing a saleable product. The pro forma 2004 income statement
adopts this policy for all of 2004.

The following is a summary of the above on the audited 2004
restated consolidated income statement:

2004 PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2004 2004
Restated Adjustments Pro Forma

Notes USD millions USD millions USD millions

Net sales 28 247 28 247

Other revenues 154 154

Cost of goods sold -7 268 -7 268

Gross profit 21 133 21 133

Marketing & sales -8 873 -8 873

Research & development 1 -4 171 94 -4 077

General & administration -1 540 -1 540

Other income & expense 2 -397 43 -354

Operating income 6 152 137 6 289

Result from associated companies 3 68 109 177

Financial income 486 2 488

Interest expense -261 -261

Income before taxes 6 445 248 6 693

Taxes 4 -1 065 -27 -1 092

Net income 5 380 221 5 601

Attributable to
Shareholders of Novartis AG 5 365 221 5 586

Minority interests 15 15

EPS (USD) 5 2.28 0.09 2.37

2004 PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

2004 2004
Restated Adjustments Pro Forma

Notes USD millions USD millions USD millions

Cash flow from operating activities 6 6 595 94 6 689

Cash flow used for investing activities 6 -3 217 -94 -3 311

Cash flow used for financing activities -2 997 -2 997

Translation effect on cash and
cash equivalents 56 56

Change in cash and cash equivalents 437 437

NOTES TO THE NOVARTIS GROUP PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. USD 94 million reduction in expense from capitalization of pre-
viously expensed Pharmaceuticals Division acquired R&D
intangibles.

2. USD 95 million reduction in expense from ending goodwill
amortization, USD 1 million reduction in expense due to conso-
lidation of the employee share participation foundation and a
USD 53 million increase in expense from share-based compen-

[…]

related deferred tax.

32.10. Consolidation of the employee share participation founda-
tion reduces cash, short-term deposits and marketable secu-
rities.

32.11. Other current assets increase due to the consolidation of
the employee share participation foundation.

32.12. Reduction in equity from consolidation of employee share
participation foundation, including liabilities for cash-
settled plans; reduction due to elimination of previously

recognized actuarial differences relating to pension and
other post-employment benefit plans, net of tax and
increase due to minority interests no longer shown as a sep-
arate line but which are now included as a separate com-
ponent in equity.

32.13. Minority interests now included as a separate component
in total equity.

32.14. USD 898 million recording of actuarial liabilities relating
to pension and other post-employment benefit plans, USD
153 million of net liabilities for cash-settled employee plans
and consolidation of the employee share participation
foundation less USD 426 million of related deferred taxes.

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AT DECEMBER 31, 2004
Originally

reported Adjustments Restated
Note USD millions USD millions USD millions

Total non-current assets 32.9 29 858 -1 290 28 568

Cash, short term deposits and marketable securities 32.10 14 593 -701 13 892

Other current assets 32.11 10 018 10 10 028

Total assets 54 469 -1 981 52 488

Total equity 32.12 33 783 -2 468 31 315

Minority interests 32.13 138 -138

Financial debts 6 855 6 855

Other liabilities 32.14 13 693 625 14 318

Total liabilities 20 548 625 21 173

Total equity and liabilities 54 469 -1 981 52 488

32.16 A total USD 127 million reduction in cash out-flow from
financing activities arising from a USD 72 million dividend
paid by Novartis AG to the now consolidated employee
share participation foundation and USD 55 million from
sale of Novartis AG shares by the employee share partici-
pation foundation.

RESTATED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Originally
reported Adjustments Restated

Note USD millions USD millions USD millions

Cash flow from operating activities 32.15 6 725 -130 6 595

Cash flow used for investing activities -3 219 2 -3 217

Cash flow used for financing activities 32.16 -3 124 127 -2 997

Translation effect on cash and cash equivalents 55 1 56

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 437 437

NOTES TO THE RESTATED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW

STATEMENT

32.15. Consolidation of the employee share participation founda-
tion with resulting operating cash outflow mainly related
to the cash settled portion of share-based compensation.

Share/ Equity
paid-in capital1 interest % Activities

Argentina
Novartis Argentina S.A., Buenos Aires ARS 230.6 m 100 ◆

Sandoz S.A., Buenos Aires ARS 11.8 m 100 ◆▼

Australia
Novartis Australia Pty Ltd., North Ryde, NSW AUD 11.0 m 100 ■

Novartis Pharmaceuticals Australia Pty Ltd.,